office of the mayor city of Wolfforth

PROCLAMATION Whereas: the courage, honor, sacrifice, and dedication which

Whereas: the courage, honor, sacrifice, and dedication which veterans of the United States Armed Forces have displayed in the cause of justice, freedom, and democracy are most worthy of recognition; and

WHEREAS, Jason Lilley proudly and selflessly served in the United States Marine Corp receiving a Navy & Marine Corps Achievement Medal, Marine Corps Good Conduct Medal, National Defense Service Medal, and a Global War on Terrorism (GWOT) Service Medal; and

WHEREAS, the Lilley family has chosen Wolfforth as its home and West Texas Hero Homes has proudly presented the Lilley Family with the 2024 Hero Home located in Wolfforth, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Wolfforth wishes to honor the dedicated and selfless service of Jason Lilley and the sacrifices he and his family have made as well as welcome them to the Wolfforth community.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Charles Addington II, do hereby designate October 7, 2024 as

Jason Lilley Day

to commemorate Jason Lilley and his family, who, because of their faithful and loyal service, we are indebted to for the freedoms we enjoy every day.

PROCLAIMED this 7th day of October 2024.

mayor

